502492834 09/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Vehicle Production Group, LLC	09/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mobility Ventures LLC	
Street Address:	105 N. Niles Avenue	
City:	South Bend	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46617	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12426274
Patent Number:	D615457
Patent Number:	D615456
Patent Number:	D567144

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5742371125

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 574-237-1156

Email: michelle.horvath@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Gerard T. Gallagher, Barnes & Thornburg

Address Line 1: 100 N. Michigan Street
Address Line 2: 600 1st Source Bank Center
Address Line 4: South Bend, INDIANA 46601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100600-57179	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gerard T. Gallagher	

PATENT

REEL: 031192 FRAME: 0144

\$160 00 12426

Signature:	/Gerard T. Gallagher/
Date:	09/12/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031192 FRAME: 0145 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS The Vehicle Production Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, having a principal place of business at 1425 Brickell Avenue, Suite 54E, Miami,

Florida 33131 ("VPG") and PNC Bank National Association doing business as Midland Loan

Services a division of PNC Bank National Association ("PNC") are parties to a Pledge and

Security Agreement dated March 10, 2011 by and among VPG, PNC and other grantors party

thereto ("Agreement") by which VPG granted PNC a security interest in and a lien on certain

intellectual property owned by VPG, including but not limited to the inventions, patents and

patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto and the Patents and Patent Collateral as those terms

are defined in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated March 10, 2011 between

VPG and PNC (collectively, "VPG Patents");

WHEREAS Mobility Ventures LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

having a principal place of business at 105 N. Niles Avenue, South Bend, Indiana 46617,

("MV") is the successor in interest to PNC's rights under the Agreement, including PNC's right

to exercise the power of attorney granted to PNC in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS VPG is in default under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, VPG hereby assigns to MV all right, title and

interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the VPG Patents, including the

right to sue and collect damages for any and all past, present and future infringement of any

rights in the VPG Patents.

[End of Assignment - Signature page follows]

13155538.2

PATENT REEL: 031192 FRAME: 0146

[Signature page to Assignment]

Dated this 6th day of September, 2013.

The Vehicle Production Group, LLC,

by Mobility Ventures LLC

Printed Name: John W. Ross

Title: Secretary

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for St. Joseph County, State of Indiana, appeared John W. Ross, and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this 6th day of September, 2013.

My Commission Expires: October 13, 2014

Erin M. Villeneuve, Notary Public Residing in St. Joseph County, Indiana

2

EXHIBIT A

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
US	Automotive Vehicle	29/314,591	2009-04-13	D615457 S	2010-05-11
US	Automotive Vehicle	29/314,589	2010-05-11	D615456 S	2010-05-11
US	Taxicab	29/266,143	2006-09-15	D567144 S	2008-04-22
US	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	60/734,284	2005-11-08		
US	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	11/521587	2006-09-15		
WO	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	PCT/US06/43441	2006-11-07		
CA	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	2629063	2006-11-07		
AU	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	311645	2006-11-07		
BR	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	PI 618361	2006-11-07		
ΕP	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	837129	2006-11-07		

3

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
KR	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	7013840	2008-06-09		
RU	Vehicle With Low, Flat Floor and Ramp for Persons with Disabilities or for Other Uses	20080122557	2006-11-07		
US	Automotive Vehicle Having a Power-Actuated Ramp	12/426274	2009-04-19		**PENDING* *
WO	Automotive Vehicle Having a Power-Actuated Ramp	PCT/US10/00589	2010-02-26		

4